
 

Case # BZA-06-25-00872 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of August 4, 2025 

 

Applicant:    Chris McCarthy of Ravenel Construction Group  
 

Property Owners:  Peter and Rhonda Rubcic   
 

Property Location:     2997 Maritime Forest Drive – Johns Island 
      

TMS#:    203-12-00-051  

 

Zoning District:  Planned Development (PD-27E, Kiawah River 
Estates) Zoning District  

 

Request: Variance request to reduce the required 30’ rear 
setback by 16.6’ to 13.4’ at the closest point for a 
proposed swimming pool.  

 
Requirement:    

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.25 PD, Planned Development Zoning District, 
Sec. 4.25.10 Variances and Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans, C. 
Variances states, “Upon adoption of this Ordinance, the provisions of Article 3.10 of the 
ZLDR, relating to Variances, shall apply to all approved PD Development Plans with 
respect to zoning-related, dimensional, design, or performance standards on individual 
Lots. Variance applications for Trees, Setbacks, Buffers, height, and maximum 
Impervious Surface/Building Coverage on individual Lots shall be processed pursuant to 
Article 3.10, Zoning Variances, of this Ordinance and all requirements of Art. 3.10, 
Zoning Variances, shall apply. All other proposed modifications, except minor 
modifications as described above, require an amendment to the PD Planned 
Development Plan, in accordance with the procedure specified in this Article.”  
 
PD-27E, Kiawah River Estates Planned Development Zoning District requires a 30’ rear 
setback for lots adjacent to the golf course.  
 
 



Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDR) 2

CHAPTER 4 │BASE ZONING DISTRICTS
 

 

ARTICLE 4.25 PD, PLANNED DEVELOPMENT ZONING DISTRICT
 

Sec. 4.25.10 Variances and Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans
 

The Zoning and Planning Director shall determine whether a proposed modification affecting one or more Parcels in a 
previously approved PD Development Plan is considered a minor or major modification, or requires a Variance, pursuant to 
the criteria in this section. Modifications of approved PD Development Plans are categorized as major or minor depending on 
the type and extent of proposed changes, as described below:

A. Minor Modifications.
1. Increase in Common Open Space area;
2. Decrease in residential Density or number of Dwelling Units;
3. Increase in Setbacks;
4. Increase in the area, dimensions, and/or Density of Landscape Buffers;
5. Decrease in Building Floor Area;
6. Decrease in the number or size of Signs;
7. Minor shifts in the layout of the land uses in the Sketch Plan; and
8. Minor shifts in the location of access points or internal Roadways necessary to resolve regulatory (e.g., SCDOT) 

permitting issues.

The Zoning and Planning Director is authorized to approve minor modifications to an approved PD Development Plan.

B. Major Modifications.
1. Any modification not considered “minor” pursuant to paragraph A, above, is considered a major modification.
2. Major modifications require an amendment to the PD Development Plan, in accordance with the procedure 

specified in this Article.
3. Any PD Amendment must comply with all requirements of this Article.

C. Variances.
1. Upon adoption of this Ordinance, the provisions of Article 3.10 of the ZLDR, relating to Variances, shall apply to all 

approved PD Development Plans with respect to zoning-related dimensional, design, or performance standards on 
individual Lots. Variance applications for Trees, Setbacks, Buffers, height, and maximum Impervious 
Surface/Building Coverage on individual Lots shall be processed pursuant to Article 3.10, Zoning Variances, of this 
Ordinance and all requirements of Art. 3.10, Zoning Variances, shall apply. All other proposed modifications, 
except minor modifications as described above, require an amendment to the PD Development Plan, in accordance 
with the procedure specified in this Article.

2. The Director’s determination does not bind the Board of Zoning Appeals to a particular decision.
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Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 30’ rear setback for a proposed swimming pool.

Case # BZA-06-25-00872

BZA Meeting of August 4, 2025

Subject Property: 2997 Maritime Forest Drive  – Johns Island  



Subject Property 



Subject Property 
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicant, Chris McCarthy of Ravenel Construction Group, on behalf of the property 

owners, Peter and Rhonda Rubcic, are requesting a variance to reduce the required 30’ 

rear setback by 16.6’ to 13.4’ at the closest point for a proposed swimming pool at 2997 

Maritime Forest Drive (TMS # 203-12-00-051) on Johns Island in Charleston County. The 

subject property and adjacent properties are located in the Kiawah River Estates, (PD-

27E) Planned Development Zoning District.  

 

There is currently a single-family home under construction on the 0.38-acre subject 

property. The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “Applicant/Owner seeks relaxation of 

the 30’ Rear Yard Setback for an in-ground pool. This new build house is setback well 

beyond (20’+/-) the required Front Yard Setback, in order to preserve many Live Oaks, 

and as such, impinges into the Rear Yard. The adjoining lot to the rear appears to be a 

flag lot and it is improbable that a structure would be placed in vicinity of the proposed 

pool. Furthermore, a landscape buffer borders this pool.”  

 

Applicable ZLDR requirement:  

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.25 PD, Planned Development Zoning District, Sec. 

4.25.10 Variances and Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans, C. 

Variances states, “Upon adoption of this Ordinance, the provisions of Article 3.10 of the 

ZLDR, relating to Variances, shall apply to all approved PD Development Plans with 

respect to zoning-related, dimensional, design, or performance standards on individual 

Lots. Variance applications for Trees, Setbacks, Buffers, height, and maximum Impervious 

Surface/Building Coverage on individual Lots shall be processed pursuant to Article 3.10, 

Zoning Variances, of this Ordinance and all requirements of Art. 3.10, Zoning Variances, 

shall apply. All other proposed modifications, except minor modifications as described 

above, require an amendment to the PD Planned Development Plan, in accordance with 

the procedure specified in this Article.”   

 

Kiawah River Estates (PD-27E) Planned Development Zoning District requires a 30’ rear 

setback for lots adjacent to the golf course.  

 

Staff conducted a site visit of the subject property on July 17, 2025. Please review the 

attachments for further information regarding this request. 

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

0.38-acre property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The parcel is 
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heavily treed: the placement of the house and pool preserves many Live 

and Grand Oaks. The Kiawah River Estates (KRE) Architectural Review 

Committee (ARC) concurs and supports a Rear Yard Setback Variance to 

within 10’ of the rear property. Applicant respectfully requests relaxation of 

the 30’ setback for this in-ground pool.” Therefore, the request may meet 

this criterion.  

    

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions may not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. 

The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Generally unique. Other properties 

may not have oaks restricting placement into the front yard, nor is the 

unusual geometry of the rear adjacent property an extenuating 

circumstance.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 

4.25 PD, Planned Development Zoning District Sec. 4.25.10 Variances and 

Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans, C. Variances and 

PD-27E, Kiawah River Estates Planned Development, IV. General Guidelines, 

2. Setback Requirements & Minimum Lot Sizes to 2997 Maritime Forest Drive 

prohibits construction of a swimming pool, however it does not 

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. Therefore, the request 

may not meet this criterion. However, the applicant’s letter of intent 

contends, “Property of this value, will usually have a house and amenities 

commensurate to the cost of the land. While not prohibiting utilization, the 

house placement and denial of Rear Yard Setback Variance would restrict 

utilization.”  

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

properties or to the public good and the character of the Kiawah River 

Estates Planned Development may not be harmed if this variance is 

granted. The KRE, ARC granted approval of the proposed setback and 

swimming pool location. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “No it will not. 

Due to the adjacent rear lot configuration, the landscape buffer, landscape 

screening and heavily treed parcel, no harm will result to the district from 

approval of the Rear Yard Setback variance.” Therefore, the request may 

meet this criterion. 
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§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 

zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 

change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 

nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 

zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance is the result of the applicant’s own actions. 

Therefore, the request may not meet this criterion. However, the applicant’s 

letter of intent contends, “In collaboration with the KRE Architectural Review 

Committee, the placement of the house to preserve front yard trees was a 

group effort resulting in a shortened rear yard.”  

 

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the    

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that 

the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an 

unnecessary hardship. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 

 

 In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure 

as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 

surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

06-25-00872 [Variance request to reduce the required 30’ rear setback by 16.6’ to 13.4’ 

at the closest point for a proposed swimming pool at 2997 Maritime Forest Drive (TMS # 

203-12-00-051) on Johns Island in Charleston County] based on the BZA’s “Findings of 

Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. 



BZA Meeting of August 4, 2025 

Staff Review, Case # BZA-06-25-00872  
 

Page 4 of 4 

In the event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should consider 

the following condition recommended by Staff:  

 

1. The encroachment area shall be limited to the footprint shown on the submitted 

site plan.  

 













15'

3'

1' 6"
3'

1'
1'

1'

2' 7"
2' 7"2'

3'

13' 10"
3'

AU
TO

-F
IL

L

CL
EA

NE
R

3' 10"
5'

5'

Depth 4'0"

Depth 5'6"

1'
1'

3' 1"

3' 1"

1'
1'

3'

dec
k je

t

dec
k je

t

dec
k je

t

deck jet

deck jet

deck jet

9' 8"
9'

4' 10"

6'4' 10"

Standard Bubblers
x2

1 on each side

Um
brella Holders x2

2'

6' 4"

28' 2"

6' 4"

3'

11' 3"
6'

Access Path

Access Path

Access Path

Pool equipm
ent located

under stairs

Code compliant alarms

to be located on doors

and windows with

immediate access to

pool

Hook ups by others

H20
60/100 amp

Gas
Cat 6

ga
te

 la
tc

h 
to

 c
od

e:
 s

el
f

clo
sin

g,
 s

el
f l

at
ch

in
g,

ou
tw

ar
d 

op
en

in
g





DATE:

DATE:

DATE: 3.7.25

DATE: 3.3.25

DATE: 2.28.25

REV#:

REV#:

REV#: 3

REV#: 2

REV#: 1

REVISIONS

NOTES

Po
ol

 L
ay

ou
t

29
97

 M
ar

iti
m

eF
or

es
t D

riv
e

Ki
aw

ah
 R

iv
er

, S
C

843-737-4171

3540 Kitford Road
Johns Island, SC 29455

15
'

3'

1' 6" 3' 1' 1' 1'

2'
 7

"
2'

 7
"

2'

3'

13' 10"

3'
AUTO-FILL CLEANER

3' 10" 5' 5'

Depth 4'0"Depth 5'6"

1' 1'

3'
 1

"
3'

 1
" 1' 1'

3'

de
ck

 je
t

de
ck

 je
t

de
ck

 je
t

de
ck

 je
t

de
ck

 je
t

de
ck

 je
t

9' 8" 9'

4'
 1

0"

6'

4'
 1

0"

Standard Bubblers
x2

1 on each side

Umbrella Holders x2

2'

6' 4"

28' 2"

6' 4"

3'

11
' 3

"

6'

Pool equipment located
under stairs

Co
de

 c
om

pl
ia

nt
 a

la
rm

s
to

 b
e 

lo
ca

te
d 

on
 d

oo
rs

an
d 

w
in

do
w

s 
w

ith
im

m
ed

ia
te

 a
cc

es
s 

to
po

ol

Ho
ok

 u
ps

 b
y 

ot
he

rs
H2

0
60

/1
00

 a
m

p
Ga

s
Ca

t 6

Legend

Drain

Lights

Skimmer

Spa Jet

Return

Legend

Drain

Lights

Skimmer

Spa Jet

Return




